



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.14/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Premananda Talukdar

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Executive Officer,

Silapathar Town Committee, P.O.- Silapathar,

Dist- Dhemaji, Assam

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 05-03-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23-03-2021

- 1. The appellant Shri Premananda Talukdar is absent. He has however sent a letter to the Commission dated 05.03.2021, expressing his inability to attend the hearing due to health reasons. He has also enclosed a copy of a doctor's prescription dated 23.10.2018. He also prayed for an order enabling him to access the information he has sought.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the the Executive Officer, Silapathar Town Committee, Distt. Dhemaji, is absent. But the Commission has received a message from the Silapathar Municipal Board through e-mail dated 03.03.2021, informing that the Executive Officer of Silapathar Municipal Board being engaged in the ongoing assembly election and is unable to attend the hearing. A prayer for a suitable date of the hearing has been also made.
- 3. In view of the above, fix 19.04.2021 at 12:30 PM as the next date of hearing.
- 4. This order shall constitute notice of hearing. Both appellant and the SPIO, O/o the Silapathar Municipal Board are directed to remain present in person in the hearing without fail.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 23-03-2021

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.14/2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Officer, Silapathar Town Committee, P.O.- Silapathar, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action. He is directed to attend the hearing as mentioned above.
- 2. The Chairman i/c, Silapathar Town Committee, P.O.- Silapathar, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Premananda Talukdar, Vill- Bordoloni Tiniali, P.O.- Bordoloni, Dist.- Dhemaji Assam. PIN-787026 for information. He is directed to attend the hearing as mentioned above.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 6. Office File
- 7. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission